Later than 6 months 5.7806  5.9570 129  1,633  22  275  – 16

816  2,320  139  385  1  27

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  99

NOTE 37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group is mainly exposed to the following foreign currencies: United States dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Chinese Yuan (CNY),
New Zealand dollar (NZD) and Great British pound (GBP).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movements in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign currencies.
The percentages disclosed below represent the Group’s assessment of the possible changes in spot foreign exchange rates
(i.e. forward exchange points and discount factors have been kept constant). The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a given percentage change
in foreign currency exchange rates.

A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease
in profit and equity.

Profit/(loss)(i) Equity(ii)

Consolidated
2014

$’000
2013

$’000
2014

$’000
2013

$’000

USD impact

– 15% rate change 1,263  2,918  3,427  24,598

+ 15% rate change (933) (2,157) (2,509) (18,181)

EUR impact

– 15% rate change (34) 1,083  385  6,770

+ 15% rate change 25  (801) (383) (6,770)

CNY impact (iii)

– 15% rate change – – 25  11,874

+ 15% rate change – – (18) (8,812)

NZD impact

– 10% rate change – (5,702) – 658

+ 10% rate change – 4,665  – (539)

– 15% rate change 102  – 680  –

+ 15% rate change (76) – (502) –

GBP impact

– 15% rate change (4)  91  – –

+ 15% rate change 3 (68) – –

(i)	 This is mainly as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts not designated in a hedge relationship, foreign
currency investments, receivables and payables at year end in the consolidated entity.

(ii)	 This is as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

(iii)	 A portion of the Group’s forward foreign exchange contracts in the prior year relates to the USD/CNY pair. Therefore, the above prior year
sensitivity analysis includes assumed USD rate changes.

In the Group’s opinion, the above sensitivity analysis is not fully representative of the underlying foreign exchange risk as the year

[…]

The following tables detail the interest rate swap contracts and related notional principal amounts as at the reporting date:

Outstanding floating for
fixed swap contracts

Weighted average
interest rate Notional principal amount Fair value

2014
%

2013
%

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

AUD interest rate swaps

2 to 5 years 5.1  5.1  66,863  84,707  (2,771) (3,906)

66,863  84,707  (2,771) (3,906)

The above interest rate swap contracts are designated as effective cash flow hedges.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and assuming
that the rate change occurs at the beginning of the financial year and is then held constant throughout the reporting period.

The selected basis points increase or decrease represents the Group’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.
A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease
in profit and equity.

Sensitivities have been based on an increase in interest rates by 75 basis points (2013: 100 basis points) and a decrease by
75 basis points (2013: 100 basis points) across the yield curve.

Consolidated

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Increase in rate + 75 bp (2013: + 100 bp)

Profit/(loss)(i) 2,770  3,815

Equity(ii) 887  2,143

Decrease in rate – 75 bp (2013: – 100 bp)

Profit/(loss)(i) (2,770) (3,815)

Equity(ii) (907) (2,214)

(i)	 This is mainly attributable to the floating rate valuation component of its interest rate swaps and to interest rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents.

(ii)	 This is mainly on account of the change in the valuation of cross currency interest rate swaps held by the consolidated entity and
designated as cash flow hedges arising from shifts in the interest rate curves of the relevant currency pairs.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

102  DOWNER EDI LIMITED

NOTE 37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED
(f) Commodity price risks

The consolidated entity is exposed to commodity price risks arising from variability in bitumen prices. The consolidated entity

[…]

The parent entity has no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2014 other than those disclosed in Note 30 to the financial statements.

(e) Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment by the parent entity

The parent entity does not have any commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment as at 30 June 2014.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

108  DOWNER EDI LIMITED

NOTE 39. IMPACT ON GROUP’S HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON ADOPTION OF AASB 11
JOINT ARRANGEMENTS
As a result of the adoption of AASB 11 Joint Arrangements, certain amounts previously disclosed in the Group historical
financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the retrospective impact of the change in accounting policy adopted from
1 July 2013.

The following tables summarise the adjustment made to the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2013, and to the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at
1 July 2012 and 30 June 2013.

IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Consolidated

June 2013
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

June 2013
restated

$’000

Revenue from ordinary activities 8,370,151  406,224  8,776,375

Other income 4,863  – 4,863

Total revenue 8,375,014  406,224  8,781,238

Employee benefits expense (2,910,974) (98,395) (3,009,369)

Raw materials and consumables used (1,735,777) (25,622) (1,761,399)

Subcontractor costs (1,706,120) (180,912) (1,887,032)

Plant and equipment costs (976,538) (43,366) (1,019,904)

Communication expenses (89,021) (1,449) (90,470)

Occupancy costs (128,505) (3,757) (132,262)

Professional fees(i) (46,874) (393) (47,267)

Travel and accommodation expenses (122,301) (12,339) (134,640)

Other expenses from ordinary activities(i) (59,975) (814) (60,789)

Depreciation and amortisation (294,801) – (294,801)

Share of net profit of joint ventures and associates 66,205  (39,242) 26,963

Individually significant item (11,456) – (11,456)

(8,016,137) (406,289) (8,422,426)

Earnings before interest and tax 358,877  (65) 358,812

Finance income 4,712  67  4,779

Finance costs (71,900) (2) (71,902)

(67,188) 65  (67,123)

Profit before income tax 291,689  – 291,689

Income tax expense (87,703) – (87,703)

Profit after income tax 203,986  – 203,986

Profit for the year that is attributable to:

–– Non-controlling interest 7  – 7

–– Members of the parent entity 203,979  – 203,979

Total profit for the year 203,986  – 203,986

Earnings per share (cents)

–– Basic earnings per share 45.7  – 45.7

–– Diluted earnings per share 43.1  – 43.1

(i)	 The 2013 balances have been restated to better reflect the nature of the costs incurred. There has been no impact on the profit before
income tax as a result of these changes.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  109

NOTE 39. IMPACT ON GROUP’S HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON ADOPTION OF AASB 11
JOINT ARRANGEMENTS – CONTINUED

IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Consolidated

June 2013
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

June 2013
restated

$’000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 473,733  6,145  479,878

Trade and other receivables 1,441,242  75,320  1,516,562

Other financial assets 24,918  – 24,918

Inventories 349,880  – 349,880

Current tax assets 13,765  – 13,765

Other assets 43,763  1,628  45,391

Assets classified as held for sale 14,289  – 14,289

Total current assets 2,361,590  83,093  2,444,683

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 999  – 999

Interest in joint ventures and associates 68,245  (15,334) 52,911

Property, plant and equipment 1,150,827  3  1,150,830

Intangible assets 571,773  – 571,773

Other financial assets 9,624  – 9,624

Deferred tax assets 5,830  – 5,830

Other assets 3,134  – 3,134

Total non-current assets 1,810,432  (15,331) 1,795,101

Total assets 4,172,022  67,762  4,239,784

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,209,001  67,750  1,276,751

Borrowings 237,934  12  237,946

Other financial liabilities 38,713  – 38,713

Provisions 326,099  – 326,099

Current tax liabilities 10,623  – 10,623

Total current liabilities 1,822,370  67,762  1,890,132

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,578  – 5,578

Borrowings 444,256  – 444,256

Other financial liabilities 27,664  – 27,664

Provisions 43,017  – 43,017

Deferred tax liabilities 2,563  – 2,563

Total non-current liabilities 523,078  – 523,078

Total liabilities 2,345,448  67,762  2,413,210

Net assets 1,826,574  – 1,826,574

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

110  DOWNER EDI LIMITED

Consolidated

June 2013
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

June 2013
restated

$’000

EQUITY

Issued capital 1,448,927  – 1,448,927

Reserves (17,461) – (17,461)

Retained earnings 395,123  – 395,123

Parent interests 1,826,589  – 1,826,589

Non-controlling interest (15) – (15)

Total equity 1,826,574  – 1,826,574

Consolidated

1 July 2012
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

1 July 2012
restated

$’000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 296,691  9,696  306,387

Trade and other receivables 1,598,414  27,932  1,626,346

Other financial assets 14,211  – 14,211

Inventories 282,738  – 282,738

Current tax assets 13,765  – 13,765

Other assets 48,969  2,606  51,575

Total current assets 2,254,788  40,234  2,295,022

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,922  – 1,922

Interest in joint ventures and associates 60,893  (6,774) 54,119

Property, plant and equipment 1,133,470  716  1,134,186

Intangible assets 577,651  – 577,651

Other financial assets 7,794  – 7,794

Deferred tax assets 71,271  – 71,271

Other assets 3,553  – 3,553

Total non-current assets 1,856,554  (6,058) 1,850,496

Total assets 4,111,342  34,176  4,145,518

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,388,995  34,176  1,423,171

Borrowings 180,938  – 180,938

Other financial liabilities 77,532  – 77,532

Provisions 332,450  – 332,450

Current tax liabilities 3,926  – 3,926

Total current liabilities 1,983,841  34,176  2,018,017

NOTE 39. IMPACT ON GROUP’S HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON ADOPTION OF AASB 11
JOINT ARRANGEMENTS – CONTINUED

IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  111

Consolidated

1 July 2012
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

1 July 2012
restated

$’000

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,955  – 3,955

Borrowings 437,972  – 437,972

Other financial liabilities 46,112  – 46,112

Provisions 15,612  – 15,612

Deferred tax liabilities 6,150  – 6,150

Total non-current liabilities 509,801  – 509,801

Total liabilities 2,493,642  34,176  2,527,818

Net assets 1,617,700  – 1,617,700

EQUITY

Issued capital 1,427,730  – 1,427,730

Reserves (51,752) – (51,752)

Retained earnings 241,737  – 241,737

Parent interests 1,617,715  – 1,617,715

Non-controlling interest (15) – (15)

Total equity 1,617,700  – 1,617,700

NOTE 39. IMPACT ON GROUP’S HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON ADOPTION OF AASB 11
JOINT ARRANGEMENTS – CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

112  DOWNER EDI LIMITED

IMPACT ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Consolidated

June 2013
As previously

reported
$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
$’000

June 2013
restated

$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 9,449,096  358,836  9,807,932

Distributions from equity-accounted investees 58,731  (30,092) 28,639

Dividends received from external entities 7  – 7

Payments to suppliers and employees (8,980,478) (333,085) (9,313,563)

Interest received 8,581  67  8,648

Interest and other costs of finance paid (69,240) (2) (69,242)

Income tax paid (14,327) – (14,327)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 452,370  (4,276) 448,094

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 66,879  716  67,595

Payments for property, plant and equipment (350,340) (3) (350,343)

Payments for intangible assets (software) (5,344) – (5,344)

Payments for investments (1,335) – (1,335)

Repayments from joint ventures 4,028  – 4,028

Advances to other entities (600) – (600)

Divestment cost paid on disposal of subsidiary (2,357) – (2,357)

Net cash used in investing activities (289,069) 713  (288,356)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings  3,798,391  – 3,798,391

Repayments of borrowings (3,759,584) – (3,759,584)

Dividends paid (29,694) – (29,694)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interest (7) – (7)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 9,106  – 9,106

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 172,407  (3,563) 168,844

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 296,689  9,696  306,385

Effect of exchange rate changes 4,637  – 4,637

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 473,733  6,133  479,866

NOTE 39. IMPACT ON GROUP’S HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON ADOPTION OF AASB 11
JOINT ARRANGEMENTS – CONTINUED

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  113

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

In the opinion of the Directors of Downer EDI Limited:

(a)	 The financial statements and notes set out on pages 42 to 112 are in accordance with the Australian Corporations Act 2001
(Cth), including:

	 (i)	� Complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting
requirements; and

	 (ii)	� The financial statements and notes thereto give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the